
Guam Territorial Law Library
141 San Ramon Rd.
,A.gana,Guam 96910

TENTH GQ~ LEGISLATURE

1969 (FIRST) Special Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR.

This certifies that Bill No. 2l9(1-S), "An Act making
supplemental appropriations for the operation of the le
gislative, executive and judicial branches of the govern
ment of Guam for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969
and for the Office of Guam's Washington Representative
for the calendar year ending Dece~~er 31, 1969 and for
other purposes", was on the 17th day of February, 1969,
duly and regularly passed.

AQUIN C. ARRI
Speaker

ATTESTED:

18/ James T. Sablan

JAMES T ..SABLAN
Legislative Secretary

This Act ~lasreceived by the Governor this
of .-::f~. , 1969 at .3;- .:l-..s-- a I clock

--~--
~ day

r? .H.

I

!

t

IS/DENVER DICKERSON

DENVER DICKERSON
Secretary of.Guam

APPROVED:

/8/ DENVER .DICK.~~~QN ..___ 4 ". • ~ __ • " _

i!GE1Vtb

Mf3&R 5 1986

GUAM TERRITORlhI,
LAW LJBRAJtYAe~~5 Governor of Guam

DATED: fr; ~--Z..- 3. / i , 7. ./

'-'---"'~-------'-- i-f-'i-~-:"-P-;-,~·· .. ----------------~ ' J .... ~ ,"

~~ ..(~ /0- ~/

...•.
.- . --.., __ ._.:._ ~.---..-.- .. --, '", - " : .

'T ~ .



TE~~H GUAM LEGISh~TURE
1969 (FIRST) Special Session

Bill No. 219(1-S)
S~bst~tute Bill by
Committee on Finance
and Taxation

Introduced by'
Committee on Rules, by re~
qllest of the Governor in
accordance with Section 6(b)
of the Organic Act of Guam.

AN ACT !'L~IGNGSUPPLEHENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE OPERATION OF'THE LEGISLATIVE, EXECUTIVE
AND JUDICIAL BRANCHES OF TIm GOVERNMENT OF
GUr.•..l1 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ELIDING JUNE 30, 1969
AND ,'FOR THE OFFICE OF GUAllt'S\'7ASHINGTON
REPRESE~'iTF-_TIVEFOR THE CALENDAR YEAR ENDING
DECEHBER 31, ,1969 AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

1
2

BE IT EtffiCTEDBY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section I.' The following sums are hereby appropr'ia.ted

3 II from any available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the

4 IIGeneral Fund to supplement prior appropriations for .the fiscal

-5 II year ending June 30, 1969, and for other purposes.
6

7

8

9

10

~.r{~'

I For General Governmental Operations:

A.

Courts of Guam $80,000

B.

Guam Legislature 226,000

(1)

Committee Working Fund 75,000

C.

Executive Offices

11

12

13

14

15

(1) Civil Service Commission

(2) Department 'of Revenue and

Taxation

(3) Commissioners of Guam

(4) Department of Administration

15,251

67,579

16,800

99,,408

16 (5) Contribution to Retirement Fund 15,611

17

18

19

(6) Hospital Insurance

(7) .Off-Island Travel and

,Transporta tion

143

30,741

-----20·..-·-II------":""'---r8J--ymP1oyeet:rctusTh-g{t:5-:vT:"~u pport"j-I-S-;-b-o'o

21 (9) Group Life Insurance~ . 25,009

22

23

II For Public Safety:

A. Department of Public Safety
I'



For Sanitation and Waste Removal:

G. Off-Island Tra";el 2nd 'rransportation 1,000

(1) Insurance and Securities (Revenue

(P.W. Support) 10,000

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

I'
Ii
II

Ii"

iiI
!I
I

I

I
'I
I
j

I
i
iI
I
I
,

I

I
i

II

Ii

II
Ii
j!
,I

Ii

I

i
'I

I
I
i
I

I
I
I
I

II'
I

I
I

\.

I

III

IV

V

VI

VII

(1) General Administration

(2) Police

(3) Fire

B. DeDartm~nt of Corrections

C. Civil Defense

D. Protective Inspection

and Taxation)

E. Contribution to Retirement 1~1nd

F. Hospital Insurance

A. Garbage and T~ash Collection

(Public 'i'lor1~s)

B. Contribution to Retirement Fund

For the Hospital:

A. General Administration

B. Professional Services

C. Housekeeping and I·laintenance

D. Contribution to Retirement Fund

E. Hospital Insurance

Fo'r Social and Cornmunity Services:

A. Economic Opportunity Commission

B. Pu~lic Assistance

For Conservation of Health:

A. Employee Housin~

For Public 'Schools:"~ - -.------.. -.-" .

A. Central Administration

B" University of Guam

(7,000)

139,000

36,000

151,336

500

18,308

27,517

299

201".000

1,721

26,560

280,514

30,822

10,717

798

95,000

196,000

50,000

86,450

30 .
.. . "1

31 I
I
!

I
i
II

I

".0""'_ •• __ •••••• _ ••• ••C.,. _,,_J~:7l~)10y.n.~.. }1"o:-':..<:~.i.ng.••.u:.J:~._",SUI::;:-0,r:::t L",.__19.2 , .000 '0'" L .

- 2 -



II

1 VIII For Recreation:

Fund the sum of Ninety-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Nine

II

j
I

I
jI
I

I

I
I
i,
!

I

-,

I available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General

i

For Utilities and Other Enterprises:

Off-Islzmd Travel and 'I'ransportation4,OOO

258

5,649

87 , 962

10,000

15,000

ofDevelopment

of Labor

There is hereby appropriated from any

Hospital Insurance

Air Port Terminal

Department

Contribution to Retirement Fund

Resources:

D.

B.

A.

For Protection and

A.

A. Parks and Grounds

C.

Section 2.

x

IX

2

8

9

5

7

3

6

4

12

11

13

10

14 II ($93,949) fo~ the Office of Guam's Washington Representntive

Taxation of the Legislature, is attached to this Act and is

enactment clause for the purpose of assisting in the interpreta-

prepared by the Cor:-.mitteeon Finance and

'I'hebudget analysis of this ]\.ct (as amended

Ninth GuamLaw 9-236,

1969.

a recital preceding the

it:'5entire ty.

a,,·.:>

in

of PublicSection 2,

Section 4.

Section 3.

in~orporated herein-by reference

by t11e Legislature) I

Legislature, is hereby repealed

I for the calendar year endin<] December 31,
I

I
iII
I
I

I

I

I
I

20 -

22

21

19

17

18

15

16

23 tion and implementation of this ~ct.

24 Section 5. This Act is an urgency measure.

I
II
I

I!

Ii
II,I"



TE1\TTE GUAH LEGISLATURE
1969 (FIRST) Special Session

February 17, 1969

DIGEST ON BILL FO. 219 {1-8)

I. For General Governmental O~erations:

COUETS OF GUAH

The additional need for the cotJ.rtsof Guam is to implem~.:mt

P.L. 9-256, Ninth Guam Legislature. This e!r~races the increased salaries

of the I~land Court judges plus the anticipated appointment of two addi-

tional judges; additional printing and a $25,000 request for jury fees.

GUAM LEGISLATURE

This is to suppler:lentt.ne appropriation made by P. L. 9-236 which

appropriated for the operation of the Legislature only up to January 31,

1969. 'I'he$75,000 item for the CommittE;e v'lor;dngFund is for the use of

Select and Standing Committees in the performance of their duties as set

forth by the Standing Rules of the Legislature and/or as instructed by

resolutions of this Legislature. $25,000 of this amount is to contract for

the recodification of our laws.

E)~CUTIYE OFFICES:
Civil Service Commission

This is to. supplement the previous appropriation of the corrunission

to fund for the recruitment of additional personnel.

DEPA,RTJ:·iENT.OF REV""E;£-'TUEAND TAXATION

The request is due to reclassification of positions effective

January and the hiring of additional employees. This was brought about by

the reorganization of the Executive Branch of the government resulting in

the creation of the Department of Revenue and Taxation.

GROUP LIFE INSUR1\NCE

This amount will be the initial CQntr ibution 0 f .the government of

Guam to the employees' Group Life Insurance authorized by law.



CO:'i1USS Im'IE?-.S OF GUAI·l

Tnc s~m of $16,800 is to finance for the forthco2ins constitutioD(tl

convention authorized by P.L. 9-241.

DEPARrri1ENT OF AD:-iINIS T?",; TIOt·1

This is to .•...•• J .•tlnance new pOSlclons, reclas'sification and overall

expenses resulting from the reorganization.

DEPARTi'lENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

This is to cover overtime expenses incurred for security services

rendered in connectio:1\·/itI1 special events and to provide modest allm·;ance

fort11e same for the remainder of the YOur; t:o finance increment payment

for personnel.

DEPi\RTl-iENT Oi~ COR.REC'TIOL·TS

rrhis is to finance the op'el~a'c.ion of tIle Direct'or I s Office o[ this

nevI Department, [0): adrnin istra ti 'Ie sorv ices, cl inica 1 anc1 rehabil i t.a tioD

services,. reclc\ 55 if ica ·tion and addit: :Lona1 pos itions necess ita tea by the

creCJ.tion of t/lis depart:racnt.

CIVIL DEFENSE

To procure supplies for the filbriciltion of boxes for storage

of ernergency, supplies in c1es,ignated emen)ency cent e:cs.

INSUl0\NCE l\ND SECURl'J.'IES

(Revenue CJ.nc1Taxation)

To recruit personnel necessary to implement the provisions of

. t/le Uniform Security i\ct and Cons\.uner Credit Act.•

SANITi\TION I\ND 'i'7!~SJ:'2R REI·10VAL

(GCJ.rb2geand Tras!) Co.llcct:ion - Public 'i'lorks)

rrhis will supplement. O)e appl~opl:iation m2dc by P. L. 9-236 ;

requested ~mount to be earmarked for anticipated overtime.

rrhis \./i 11 supplGment

FOR HOSPI'l'AL

J 1 . " 1 . J'LIe pre~l?US op2ra~lona CJ.pproprlaLlon

" .

JLO

I

:

recruit additional st2ff to mCJ.nthe 45 'afdition2l bed facilities, to

provide for reclassificat:ions, to rcpl~!ce 2 po:>ting machines, to cover

expenses fo}: connect.ion to "'.'2 tenna in and t'he insta lla tion of \':atcr spr in}~lc}:s.

-2-



FOR SC::':I1\.L j,~m COt·;~·;mH'IY SE?(VIC:t::S
(Econo:l1ic OP90rt1..1nit:yCofit:.lission)

The. office of Econo.nic Oppor'..:.unit:y Commissio:1 start.s its fiscal

year on }\pril. l,tl1ereby needing $95,000 to operate until June 30,. 1969.

Supp1emcnta~ appropriatiol1 will be included in the regular government of
~;,...

Guam fiscal year 1970 budget.

FOR PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

'l'his ,'iill supplerr,0nt. previous appropriations for puyrnent.s to

"lelfare clients cGtus8d.by U1e increased nurnbe): of recipients.

FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS:

$50,000 ):ecommended in this ):equest. is to provide money for

payment to t11C COinmercic1 Port of Guam Inm·Tingservices fo}: ",hicn ",'2..S never

provided for in the ~-' ; -·1
o-,-ls_n:-_ buel.<]et.

U'NIVERS I'.f'Y OF GUAi'l

'l'his is to supple!nent the previous ap9ropriation of the.University,
\

\,lhicj-j ,'lill ollo','l Jdle UnivcJ:sity to conJ..:.:r:ac·t·for the cOi~pletion of a

fectsibility s'~uc1yon 'cne 1·lult5.-·f.1ec1ic:p}:ogl.-am(Educational '1'\1)GtDdto

subs ic1ize the book sto)~e.

FOR RECE~E!\'l'ION:
(Parks and Grounds)

rrhis is t6 constl.·uct necessary facilities on the site of the

nearly complet.ec1 p'ublic s'.'1ir[lJrtingpool in Agana.

DEPf'd:{'n,'iENT OF lABOR

This is t.o finance cun~cnt operations beginning Octob8r and to

provide for. ~ddition~l positions upon t11eef.fec~ive date of t.hisAct.

FOR UTILITIES AND OTHER PURPOSES:

(Airpo).··t Terminal)

This is t.o prov ide for ctddi~ciona1 gene}~a1 helpeJ:~~ for procurement

of supplies and maintenance of music and air conditioning systems.

OFFICE OF GUAj'·l' S \';i\SHE,TGrI'O~';
RE PRES'E;n'A 'r IVE

'1'flis is £01.- t11C c3.1enda:c VE:c:.r 1969 op(,r~tio:-;al n(:cds of R2prcscn-

tativc A. B.Won Pat, An appropr.iation of $50,000 rn~dc by Section 2 of

PI c\ 2'" 6 '1,' j 1"~'1- G' . ",--1• .J. ;,)-. -' I J.:~. _l~ 1 •......'.'--.~:. L,,,,"'·j""l-·J·{·_-,,, ir:--':J .,,) - (1.'- _'.~ 1..:.. ~J
reverted t.othe General Fund 21~c1 t:.1~c

rcquest. sho'.oJr1 in this bill is fO}: t.lle: P2}: iods beginnh1g J<.lIH.wry 1, 1969

th:C()\"~J:-l n2C2:·.cb,::-,~.: 31 t 196~J • 'I'llp. sU.:n o:f: ~;GO:) of th.i.s },"cCiut':';.;t is to )."(;j.F~~"'.1;:'::;":

J~0~)j~e~~>::r~t;.:...t.5.\"~::1\. !_~. \'iU:-1 P:~~'. feu: c:, :i l..:c:"~"·.-~::1-~:1~..-.

--3·-

1"-·,-1-,'.-".,- ~ (:~j:::i~;:;t: 115.L-~ (11~~~ J. r)L.,- \. C "..::



accident. Said car being Q\·rned by tl18 Govcrnmen-(:of G1..w.n1, tne i,ttorney

Genc!:"al(s "Office nave given an opinion stating t1E!.t Representa.tive \'TonPa.t

is ~ntitlcd .to said c12j~.
.'

,

, ,

",

I
I

·1

I




