TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1969 (FIRST) Special Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR.

This certifies that Bill No. 219(1-S), "An Act making supplemental appropriations for the operation of the legislative, executive and judicial branches of the government of Guam for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969 and for the Office of Guam's Washington Representative for the calendar year ending December 31, 1969 and for other purposes", was on the 17th day of February, 1969, duly and regularly passed.

JØAQUIN C. ARRIOLA Speaker

ATTESTED:

/s/ James T. Sablan

JAMES T. SABLAN Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 2 day of Jeb., 1969 at 3:25 o'clock P.M.

/s/ DENVER DICKERSON

DENVER DICKERSON
Secretary of Guam

APPROVED:

/s/ DENVER DICKERSON

RECEIVED

MAR 5 1986

GUAM TERRITORIAL

Acting Governor of Guam

DATED: march 3, 1969

Sublic Law 10-21

TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1969 (FIRST) Special Session

Bill No. 219(1-S)
Substitute Bill by
Committee on Finance
and Taxation

1

2

3

4

23

Introduced by_

Committee on Rules, by request of the Governor in accordance with Section 6(b) of the Organic Act of Guam.

AN ACT MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE OPERATION OF THE LEGISLATIVE, EXECUTIVE AND JUDICIAL BRANCHES OF THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1969 AND FOR THE OFFICE OF GUAM'S WASHINGTON REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1969 AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The following sums are hereby appropriated from any available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to supplement prior appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969, and for other purposes.

4	General Fund to s	supplement prior appropriations for the	ne fiscal
5	year ending June	30, 1969, and for other purposes.	
6	I For	General Governmental Operations:	j.
7	. A.	Courts of Guam \$	80,000
8	В.	Guam Legislature	226,000
9		(1) Committee Working Fund	75,000
10 .	c.	Executive Offices	i
11		(1) Civil Service Commission	15,251
12		(2) Department of Revenue and	
13		Taxation	67,579
14	-	(3) Commissioners of Guam	16,800
15	9	(4) Department of Administration	99,408
16		(5) Contribution to Retirement Fund	15,611
17		(6) Hospital Insurance	143
18		(7) Off-Island Travel and	
19		Transportation	30,741
20	STALLER THE STATE OF THE STATE	(8) Employee Housing (P.W. Support)	15,000
21		(9) Group Life Insurance	25,000
22	II For	Public Safety:	
0.0			

A. Department of Public Safety

1			(1) General Administration	(7,000)
2			(2) Police	139,000
3			(3) Fire	36,000
4		В.	Department of Corrections	151,336
5		C.	Civil Defense	500
6		D.	Protective Inspection	
7 .			(1) Insurance and Securities (Re-	venue
8			and Taxation)	18,308
9	Bernard of the second of the s	Ε.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	27,517
10	-	F.	Hospital Insurance	299
11		G.	Off-Island Travel and Transportat	ion 1,000
12	III	For	Sanitation and Waste Removal:	
13	-	A.	Garbage and Trash Collection	
14			(Public Works)	20,000
15	100	В.	Contribution to Retirement Fund	1,721
3.6	777	Des	the Hospital:	-6.3
16	IV	FOL	the hospital:	42.0
17	IV		General Administration	26,560
	IV	Α.	-	26,560
17	IV	А.	General Administration	26,560 280,514
17	IV	А. В. С.	General Administration Professional Services	26,560 280,514 30,822
17 18 19	IV	А. В. С.	General Administration Professional Services Housekeeping and Maintenance	26,560 280,514 30,822
17 18 19 20		A. B. C. D.	General Administration Professional Services Housekeeping and Maintenance Contribution to Retirement Fund	26,560 280,514 30,822 10,717
17 18 19 20		A. B. C. D. For	General Administration Professional Services Housekeeping and Maintenance Contribution to Retirement Fund Hospital Insurance	26,560 280,514 30,822 10,717 798
17 18 19 20 21		A. B. C. D. For	General Administration Professional Services Housekeeping and Maintenance Contribution to Retirement Fund Hospital Insurance Social and Community Services:	26,560 280,514 30,822 10,717 798
17 18 19 20 21 22 23		A. B. C. D. For A. B.	General Administration Professional Services Housekeeping and Maintenance Contribution to Retirement Fund Hospital Insurance Social and Community Services: Economic Opportunity Commission	26,560 280,514 30,822 10,717 798
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	V	A. B. C. D. For A. For	General Administration Professional Services Housekeeping and Maintenance Contribution to Retirement Fund Hospital Insurance Social and Community Services: Economic Opportunity Commission Public Assistance	26,560 280,514 30,822 10,717 798 95,000 196,000
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	V	A. B. C. D. For A. B.	General Administration Professional Services Housekeeping and Maintenance Contribution to Retirement Fund Hospital Insurance Social and Community Services: Economic Opportunity Commission Public Assistance Conservation of Health:	26,560 280,514 30,822 10,717 798 95,000 196,000
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	V	A. B. C. D. For A. For	General Administration Professional Services Housekeeping and Maintenance Contribution to Retirement Fund Hospital Insurance Social and Community Services: Economic Opportunity Commission Public Assistance Conservation of Health: Employee Housing (P.W. Support)	26,560 280,514 30,822 10,717 798 95,000 196,000
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	V	A. B. C. D. For A. For A.	General Administration Professional Services Housekeeping and Maintenance Contribution to Retirement Fund Hospital Insurance Social and Community Services: Economic Opportunity Commission Public Assistance Conservation of Health: Employee Housing (P.W. Support) Public Schools:	26,560 280,514 30,822 10,717 798 95,000 196,000

TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1969 (FIRST) Special Session

February 17, 1969

DIGEST ON BILL NO. 219(1-S)

I. For General Governmental Operations: COURTS OF GUAM

The additional need for the courts of Guam is to implement P.L. 9-256, Ninth Guam Legislature. This embraces the increased salaries of the Island Court judges plus the anticipated appointment of two additional judges; additional printing and a \$25,000 request for jury fees.

GUAM LEGISLATURE

This is to supplement the appropriation made by P.L. 9-236 which appropriated for the operation of the Legislature only up to January 31, 1969. The \$75,000 item for the Committee Working Fund is for the use of Select and Standing Committees in the performance of their duties as set forth by the Standing Rules of the Legislature and/or as instructed by resolutions of this Legislature. \$25,000 of this amount is to contract for the recodification of our laws.

EXECUTIVE OFFICES: Civil Service Commission

This is to supplement the previous appropriation of the commission to fund for the recruitment of additional personnel.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND TAXATION

The request is due to reclassification of positions effective

January and the hiring of additional employees. This was brought about by
the reorganization of the Executive Branch of the government resulting in
the creation of the Department of Revenue and Taxation.

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

This amount will be the initial contribution of the government of Guam to the employees' Group Life Insurance authorized by law.

COMMISSIONERS OF GUAM

The sum of \$16,800 is to finance for the forthcoming constitutional convention authorized by P.L. 9-244.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

This is to finance new positions, reclassification and overall expenses resulting from the reorganization.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

This is to cover overtime expenses incurred for security services rendered in connection with special events and to provide modest allowance for the same for the remainder of the year; to finance increment payment for personnel.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

This is to finance the operation of the Director's Office of this new Department, for administrative services, clinical and rehabilitation services, reclassification and additional positions necessitated by the creation of this department.

CIVIL DEFENSE

To procure supplies for the fabrication of boxes for storage of emergency supplies in designated emergency centers.

INSURANCE AND SECURITIES

(Revenue and Taxation)

To recruit personnel necessary to implement the provisions of the Uniform Security Act and Consumer Credit Act.

SANITATION AND WASTER REMOVAL (Garbage and Trash Collection - Public Works)

This will supplement the appropriation made by P.L. 9-236; requested amount to be earmarked for anticipated overtime.

FOR HOSPITAL

This will supplement the previous operational appropriation to recruit additional staff to man the 45 additional bed facilities, to provide for reclassifications, to replace 2 posting machines, to cover expenses for connection to watermain and the installation of water sprinklers.

FOR SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICES (Economic Opportunity Commission)

The office of Economic Opportunity Commission starts its fiscal year on April. 1, thereby needing \$95,000 to operate until June 30, 1969. Supplemental appropriation will be included in the regular government of Guam fiscal year 1970 budget.

FOR PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

This will supplement previous appropriations for payments to Welfare clients caused by the increased number of recipients.

FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS:

\$50,000 recommended in this request is to provide money for payment to the Commercial Port of Guam mowing services for which was never provided for in the original budget.

UNIVERSITY OF GUAM

This is to supplement the previous appropriation of the University which will allow the University to contract for the completion of a feasibility study on the Multi-Media Program (Educational TV) and to subsidize the book store.

FOR RECREATION: (Parks and Grounds)

This is to construct necessary facilities on the site of the nearly completed public swimming pool in Agana.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

This is to finance current operations beginning October and to provide for additional positions upon the effective date of this Act.

FOR UTILITIES AND OTHER PURPOSES: (Airport Terminal)

This is to provide for additional general helpers for procurement of supplies and maintenance of music and air conditioning systems.

OFFICE OF GUAM'S WASHINGTON REPRESENTATIVE

This is for the calendar year 1969 operational needs of Representative A. B. Won Pat. An appropriation of \$50,000 made by Section 2 of P.L. 9-236, Ninth Guam Legislature is reverted to the General Fund and the request shown in this bill is for the periods beginning January 1, 1969 through December 31, 1969. The sum of \$800 of this request is to reimburse Representative A. B. Won Pat for a judgement made against him due to a car

accident. Said car being owned by the Government of Guam, the Attorney .

General's Office have given an opinion stating that Representative Won Pat
is entitled to said claim.